Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16 - continued

B) After adoption of IFRS 16:

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases
that it is the lessee, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognized lease
liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.
In accordance with the modified retrospective method of adoption, the Group applied IFRS 16 at the date of
initial application. Under modified retrospective approach right-of use assets were measured at the amount
equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that
lease recognized in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018. Accordingly, the comparative
information is not restated.

Impact on the consolidated financial statements

consolidated financial
statements:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2019

Balances without
adoption of IFRS 16

SAR

Adjustments
SAR

As reported
SAR

Revenue  974,058,999  - 974,058,999
Cost of revenue  (692,024,841)  587,036 (691,437,805)
GROSS PROFIT  282,034,158  587,036 282,621,194

General and administrative expenses  (137,649,847)  146,756 (137,503,091)
Selling and marketing expenses  (15,530,917)  - (15,530,917)
Other operating income   16,952,412  - 16,952,412
OPERATING PROFIT  145,805,806  733,792 146,539,598

Finance charges  (36,080,275)  (999,050) (37,079,325)
NET PROFIT BEFORE ZAKAT  109,725,531  (265,258) 109,460,273

Zakat expense  (16,460,602)  - (16,460,602)
NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  93,264,929  (265,258) 92,999,671

Al Hammadi Company for Development and Investment
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

17

4. Significant Accounting policies - continued

Impact on the consolidated financial statements - continued

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019

Balances without
adoption of

IFRS16
SAR

Adjustments
SAR

As reported
SAR

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property and equipment 1,738,721,572
-

 1,738,721,572

Right-of-use assets -  23,454,305  23,454,305
Goodwill 31,450,120  -  31,450,120

 1,770,171,692  23,454,305  1,793,625,997
Current assets
Inventories 49,018,443  -  49,018,443
Trade receivables 559,597,418  -  559,597,418
Prepayments and other debt balances 45,800,246  (1,546,000)  44,254,246
Amounts due from related parties 917,132  -  917,132
Contracts Assets 14,666,845  -  14,666,845
Cash and cash equivalents 75,639,567  -  75,639,567
 745,639,651  (1,546,000)  744,093,651
TOTAL ASSETS 2,515,811,343  21,908,305  2,537,719,648

Share capital 1,200,000,000  -  1,200,000,000
Statutory reserve  51,138,685  -  51,138,685
Retained earnings 315,257,408  (265,258)  314,992,150

 1,566,396,093  (265,258)  1,566,130,835

Non-current liabilities
loans 429,551,022  -  429,551,022

 59,871,135  -  59,871,135
lease liabilities - 13,149,588 13,149,588
Government grants 144,358,206  -  144,358,206
 633,780,363  13,149,588  646,929,951
Current liabilities
Trade payables 55,215,359  300,000  55,515,359
Accrued expenses and other credit balances 69,962,426  -  69,962,426
Amounts due to related party 18,900   18,900
loans 144,640,065  -  144,640,065
Government grants 7,613,597  -  7,613,597
Dividends payable 287,735  -  287,735
Zakat payable 16,619,782  -  16,619,782
lease liabilities -  8,723,975  8,723,975
Contracts liabilities 21,277,023  -  21,277,023
 315,634,887  9,023,975  324,658,862
TOTAL LIABILITIES 949,415,250  22,173,563  971,588,813

 2,515,811,343  21,908,305  2,537,719,648

Al Hammadi Company for Development and Investment
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

18

4. Significant Accounting policies - continued

Impact on the consolidated financial statements - continued

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the consolidated statement of
financial position on 1 January 2019:

 Right-of-use assets of SAR 32,189, 513 were recognized and presented separately in the statement
of financial position.

 Lease liabilities of SAR 30,343,513 were recognized and presented separately in the statement of